239.79

12.60

85.98

141.21

141.93

ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO NON-PROMOTER AND 
PROMOTER:

During the year, the consent and approval of the members of the Company have been accorded 
to Board to offer, issue, allot and deliver, 15,00,000 ( Fifteen Lakh ) Equity Shares of face value 
of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs. 10/- per equity aggregating to Rs. 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Lakh only). As a result, 7,50,000 Equity Shares were issued to Mr. Ashwani A. 
Khemka, Promoter of the Company and 7,50,000 Equity Shares were issued to following Non-
Promoter entities in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and

[...]

operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations 
and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period, there was no other event/action having major bearing on 

Company’s affairs except the following:

th (a) The Company has offered and issued on 19  August, 2021, 1500000 ( Fifteen Lakh) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- each at par on preferential basis to the existing promoters and a SEBI Registered venture 
Fund vide approval of the Shareholders through special resolution at their Extra Ordinary General 

thMeeting held on 26  July, 2021.